board of supervisors yearly, at its annual meeting, and shall be raised, levied and collected as part of the ordinary expenses of said county of Milwaukee; and the city of Milwaukee shall, on the first Monday of January in each and every year, pay to the county of Milwaukee the sum of one dollar and fifty cents per week per capita, for each and every person confined in the house of correction for the violation of any of the ordinances of the said city of Milwaukee during the preceding year.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 15, 1880.

[No. 249, A.]

[Published March 20, 1880.] CHAPTER 250.

AN ACT to legalize the action therein set forth of the village board of the village of Wonewoc, in the county of Juneau.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows :

uditing and llowing bills.

Misapplication

76.

SECTION 1. The action of the village board of the village of Wonewoc, in the county of Juneau, in taking charge of the poor within the corporate limits of said village for the year ending May 8, 1880, and in auditing and allowing all bills for their support and maintenance is hereby legalized.

SECTION 2. The action of the village board of the of Heense mon- village of Wonewoc, in Juneau county, in applying the proceeds of moneys received for licenses granted for the sale of intoxicating liquors within its corporate limits for the year 1879, to the general fund of said village, is hereby declared legal and valid, and in all respects confirmed.

> SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 15, 1880.

[No. 248, A.]

[Published March 19, 1880.]

CHAPTER 251.

AN ACT authorizing justices of the peace elected in the town of Lisbon, Juneau county, to keep an office and to perform their duties in any part of the village of New Lisbon, Juneau county.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows :

May have office in village.

SECTION 1. The justices of the peace elected in the town of Lisbon, Juneau county, in this state, may

keep an office, and perform all the duties pertaining to their said office of the justice of the peace in any part of the village of New Lisbon, as fully as they now do in the said town of Lisbon in which they were respectively elected to such office.

This act shall be in force from and after SECTION 2. its passage and publication.

Approved March 15, 1880.

[No. 244, A.]

[Published March 27, 1880.]

CHAPTER 252.

AN ACT to prevent the adulteration of food and medicine and provide for analyzing the same.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

The governor of the state shall appoint Governor to SECTION 1. one of the professors of the state university of sufficient point analyst. competence, knowledge, skill and experience, as state analyst, whose daty it shall be to analyze all articles of food and drink, and all drugs and liquors manufactured, sold or used within this state, when submitted to him as hereinafter provided. The term of office of such Term of office. analyst shall be three years from his appointment, unless sooner removed by the appointing power, and his compensation shall not exceed two hundred dollars in addition to his annual salary as professor, and shall be paid by the board of regents of the state university, from the university fund.

SECTION 2. The state board of health and vital sta- who may subtistics, medical officers of health, inspectors of weights and riticies for and measures boards of supervisors of any torn handless. and measures, boards of supervisors of any town, boards of trustees of any village, aldermen or common council of any city in this state, or a majority of said corporate bodies, may, at the cost of their respective corporations, purchase a sample of any food, drugs or liquors offered for sale in any town, village or city in this state, in violation of sections number one, two, and four of chapter two hundred and forty-eight of laws of A. D. 1879, or if they have good reasons to suspect the same to have been sold or put up for sale contrary to the provisions of said chapter two hundred and forty-eight, may submit the same to the state analyst as hereinafter provided, and the said analyst shall, upon receiving such article duly submitted to him, forthwith analyze the same, and give a certified certificate to such person or 19 - LAWS.